Financial Assets IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remark

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost  $ 2,701,070  $ 2,701,070 -

Foreign investments - unlisted
stock

Available-for-sale Fair value through other
comprehensive

income (i.e. FVTOCI)

- equity instrument

28,269 28,269 a)

Domestic unlisted common stock  Financial assets at cost FVTOCI - equity

instrument

53,820 53,820 a)

Domestic investments -
beneficiary certificates

Available-for-sale Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

(i.e. FVTPL)

845,806 845,806 b)

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 87,096 87,096 -
Accounts receivable and other

receivables (including related

parties)

Loans and receivables Amortized cost 966,316 966,316 c)

Refundable deposits Loans and receivables Amortized cost 57,539 57,539 -

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018 Remark

FVTPL  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)
Required reclassification - 845,806 845,806 (154,194 ) 154,194 b)

- 845,806 845,806 (154,194 ) 154,194

FVTOCI
Equity instruments - - - - -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

- 28,269 28,269 - - a)

Add: Reclassification from financial

assets at cost (IAS 39)

- 53,820 53,820 6,180 (6,180 ) a)

- 82,089 82,089 6,180 (6,180 )

 $ -  $ 927,895  $ 927,895  $ (148,014 )  $ 148,014

a) Investments in foreign unlisted stock previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39

have been designated as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are not held for

trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized loss on available-for-sale financial

assets of $70,582 thousand was reclassified to other equity - unrealized loss on financial assets

at FVTOCI.

Investments in domestic unlisted common stock previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have

been designated as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.

[…]

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract is recognized as an asset to the extent the Group expects to

recover those costs. Such asset is amortized on a basis that is consistent with the transfer to the

customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates.

Under IFRS 15, the net effect of revenue recognized and consideration received and receivable is

recognized as a contract asset or a contract liability. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, the

receivable was recognized or the deferred revenue was reduced when revenue is recognized for the

contract under IAS 18.

- 119 -

For the sale with a right of return, the Group recognizes a refund liability and a right to recover a

product when recognizing revenue. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions were

recognized when recognizing revenue.

The Group elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018. The cumulative effect on January 1, 2018 is as below:

Impact on assets and liabilities for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application Restated

Rights to recover products-current  $ -  $ 95,777  $ 95,777

Total effect on assets 11,777,894 95,777 11,873,671

Contract liability - current - 49,975 49,975

Notes and accounts payable 3,688,973 (28,097) 3,660,876

Other payables 1,112,225 6,320 1,118,545

Advance receipts 63,050 (49,975) 13,075

Refundable liability-current - 117,554 117,554

Total effect on liabilities 5,910,381 95,777 6,006,158

The financial information if the Group continued using IAS 18 as of December 31, 2018 is as

below:

December 31,

2018

(IFRS 15)

Adjustments

Arising from

IFRS 15

Application

December 31,

2018

(IAS 18)

Rights to recover products-current  $ 104,767  $ (104,767)  $ -

Total effect on assets 12,226,552 (104,767) 12,121,785

Contract liability - current 114,417 (114,417) -

Notes and accounts payable 4,474,923 18,908 4,493,831

Advance receipts - 114,417 114,417

Refundable liability-current 123,675 (123,675) -

Total effect on liabilities 6,054,448 (104,767) 5,949,581

b. Amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers

and the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 - 2017 Cycle January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”

January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019

Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or

Settlement”

January 1, 2019 (Note 3)

Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint

[…]

instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk

exposures within acceptable range and to optimize the return.

The Group engages in financial instrument transactions without involving any significant risk such

as exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and market price risk; therefore, the Group’s market risk is

insignificant.

a) Exchange rate risk

Most of the operating revenues and expenses are measured in the Group’s functional currency.

Overall, exchange rate risk is not significant.

For the Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to significant exchange rate risk

(including those eliminated on consolidation), please refer to Note 35.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group was mainly exposed to the USD, JPY, THB, GBP and RMB.

The Group’s exchange rate risk comes mainly from conversion gains and losses of accounts

denominated in foreign currencies such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other

receivables, other financial assets, accounts payable and other payables, etc. If the NTD, when

compared with the relevant foreign currencies, had appreciated or depreciated by 5% on the

reporting date, profit would have increased (decreased) as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31

2018 2017

Appreciated 5%  $ (3,467)  $ (1,453)

Depreciated 5%  $ 3,467  $ 1,453

b) Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group carried deposits and

loans at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities with exposure to

interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

December 31

2018 2017

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets  $ 1,445,288  $ 2,224,878

Cash flow interest rate risk

Financial assets 1,605,450 562,646

Financial liabilities - 62,318

- 161 -

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the Group’s exposure to interest rates

[…]

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract is recognized as an asset to the extent the Company

expects to recover those costs. Such asset is amortized on a basis that is consistent with the transfer

to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates.

Under IFRS 15, the net effect of revenue recognized and consideration received and receivable is

recognized as a contract asset or a contract liability. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, the

receivable was recognized or the deferred revenue was reduced when revenue is recognized for the

contract under IAS 18.

- 192 -

For the sale with a right of return, the Company recognizes a refund liability and a right to recover a

product when recognizing revenue. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions were

recognized when recognizing revenue.

The Company elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018. The cumulative effect on January 1, 2018 is as below:

Impact on assets and liabilities for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application Restated

Rights to recover products - current  $ -  $ 95,777  $ 95,777

Total effect on assets 11,439,221 95,777 11,534,998

Contract liability - current - 49,971 49,971

Accounts payable 3,676,589 (27,932) 3,648,657

Other payables 1,086,915 6,155 1,093,070

Advance receipts 63,046 (49,971) 13,075

Refundable liability - current - 117,554 117,554

Total effect on liabilities 5,562,474 95,777 5,658,251

The financial information if the Company continued using IAS 18 as of December 31, 2018 is as

below:

December 31,

2018

(IFRS 15)

Adjustments

Arising from

IFRS 15

Application

December 31,

2018

(IAS 18)

Rights to recover products - current  $ 104,767  $ (104,767)  $ -

Total effect on assets 11,970,741 (104,767) 11,865,974

Contract liability - current 114,365 (114,365) -

Accounts payable 4,464,620 18,908 4,483,528

Advance receipts - 114,365 114,365

Refundable liability - current 123,675 (123,675) -

Total effect on liabilities 5,820,238 (104,767) 5,715,471

b. Amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers

and the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 - 2017 Cycle January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”

January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019

Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or

Settlement”

January 1, 2019 (Note 3)

Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint

Ventures”

[…]

and equity prices, will affect momo’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within

acceptable range and to optimize the return.

momo engages in financial instrument transactions without involving any significant risk such as

exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and market price risk; therefore, momo’s market risk is

insignificant.

a) Exchange rate risk

Most of the operating revenues and expenses are measured in momo’s functional currency.

Overall, exchange rate risk is not significant.

For momo’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to significant exchange rate risk, please refer

to Note 33.

Sensitivity analysis

momo was mainly exposed to the USD, JPY, THB, GBP and RMB.

momo’s exchange rate risk comes mainly from conversion gains and losses of accounts

denominated in foreign currencies such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other

receivables, accounts payable and other payables, etc. If the NTD, when compared with the

relevant foreign currencies, had appreciated or depreciated by 5% on the reporting date, profit

would have increased (decreased) as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31

2018 2017

Appreciated 5%  $ (2,319)  $ (2,227)

Depreciated 5%  $ 2,319  $ 2,227

- 231 -

b) Interest rate risk

momo was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in momo carried deposits and another

financial asset at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The carrying amount of momo’s financial assets with exposure to interest rates at the end of the

reporting period were as follows:

December 31

2018 2017

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets  $ 1,098,668  $ 1,966,610

Cash flow interest rate risk

Financial assets 1,530,170 472,064

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on momo’s exposure to interest rates for